

No. 16-111

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.,  
AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION;  
CHARLIE CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Colorado*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SCHOLARS OF  
BEHAVIORAL SCIENCE AND ECONOMICS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Adam W. Hofmann  
*Counsel of Record*  
Josephine K. Mason  
HANSON BRIDGETT LLP  
425 Market Street  
26th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 777-3200  
ahofmann@hansonbridgett.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. With the support of L&E Scholars, Petitioners attempt to show that Colorado’s interest in preventing discrimination based on sexual orientation is not supported by economic concerns ..... 4

II. Applying neoclassical economic theories, L&E Scholars argue that allowing discrimination advances social welfare by allowing the market to regulate individual conduct ..... 5

III. Contemporary scholarship in behavioral economics has revealed flaws in neoclassical assumptions and undermined the policy conclusions that flow from those assumptions ..... 7

IV. Markets do not operate on a purely rational basis, as behavioral economics reveals. Accordingly, they cannot be expected to eliminate the negative effects of discrimination ..... 9

V. L&E Scholars’ neoclassical arguments provide no greater support for discrimination based on sexual orientation than they do for racial discrimination ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 13

APPENDIX - Names and Academic Titles of  
*Amici* ..... App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. 2015) . . . . .	4
---	---

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

KENNETH J. ARROW, SOME MODELS OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN THE LABOR MARKET (Rand 1971) . . . . .	10
OREN BAR-GILL, SEDUCTION BY CONTRACT—LAW, ECONOMICS, AND PSYCHOLOGY IN CONSUMER MARKETS (2012) . . . . .	3, 9
GARY S. BECKER, THE ECONOMICS OF DISCRIMINATION (U. Chi. 1957) . . . . .	9
GARY S. BECKER, THE ECONOMICS OF DISCRIMINATION (U. Chi. 1971) . . . . .	9, 10
Thomas C. Berg, <i>Symposium: Religious Accommodation and the Welfare State</i> , 38 HARV. J.L. & GENDER 103 (2015) . . . . .	7
Kerwin Kofi Charles & Jonathan Guryan, <i>Prejudice and Wages: An Empirical Assessment of Becker's The Economics of Discrimination</i> , 116 J. POLIT. ECON. 773 (2008) . . . . .	10
RICHARD A. EPSTEIN, FORBIDDEN GROUNDS: THE CASE AGAINST EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION LAWS (1992) . . . . .	12

- Richard A. Epstein, *Public Accommodations Under the Civil Rights Act of 1964: Why Freedom of Association Counts As A Human Right*, 66 STAN. L. REV. 1241 (2014) . . . . . 12
- Christine Jolls, Cass R. Sunstein, & Richard Thaler, *A Behavioral Approach to Law and Economics*, 50 STAN. L. REV. 1471 (1998) . . . . 6, 8
- Daniel Kahneman, *THINKING, FAST AND SLOW* (2011) . . . . . 8
- Andrew Koppelman, *Gay Rights, Religious Accommodations, and the Purposes of Antidiscrimination Law*, 88 S. CAL. L. REV. 619 (2015) . . . . . 7
- Anne O. Krueger, *The Economics of Discrimination*, 71 J. POLIT. ECON. 481 (1963) . . . . . 10
- Michael Lewis, *THE UNDOING PROJECT: A FRIENDSHIP THAT CHANGED OUR MINDS* (2016) . 8
- Celia McGee, *The Open Road Wasn't Quite Open to All*, N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 22, 2010, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2010/08/23/books/23green.html> . . . . . 12
- Nathan B. Oman, *Doux Commerce, Religion, and the Limits of Antidiscrimination Law*, 92 IND. L.J. 693 (2017) . . . . . 6, 7
- RICHARD H. THALER, *MISBEHAVING: THE MAKING OF BEHAVIORAL ECONOMICS* (2015) . . . . . 6, 8
- RICHARD THALER AND CASS SUNSTEIN, *NUDGE: IMPROVING DECISIONS ABOUT HEALTH, WEALTH, AND HAPPINESS* (2008) . . . . . 8

*The Behavioral Economics Guide 2015, available at  
[https://www.behavioraleconomics.com/  
the-behavioral-economics-guide-2015/](https://www.behavioraleconomics.com/the-behavioral-economics-guide-2015/) . . . . . 8*

THE NEGRO MOTORIST GREEN BOOK: AN  
INTERNATIONAL TRAVEL GUIDE, N.Y. PUB.  
LIBRARY, available at [https://digitalcollections.  
nypl.org/collections/the-green-book#/](https://digitalcollections.nypl.org/collections/the-green-book/) . . . . . 12
